SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9160-9162/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-05-2022 in WA No. 503/2022 06-05-2022 in WA No. 504/2022 06-05-2022 in WA No. 505/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

KERALA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION (KSRTC) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.73885/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.73890/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.73886/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 19-05-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Koshy Jhon, Adv.

Mr. Divyangana Malik, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu P., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.

Ms. Tannishtha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abinash Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Vidushi Tripathi, Adv.

M/S. Meharia & Company, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice returnable in eight weeks.

In the meantime, counter affidavit, if any, be filed.

Until further orders, the finding of the High Court, for availing remedy of arbitration by the parties, is stayed.

(NEELAM GULATI) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT) COURT MASTER (NSH)