# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.9160-9162/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-05-2022 in WA No. 503/2022, WA No. 504/2022 & WA No. 505/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

KERALA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION (KSRTC) Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 73890/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.73885/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 73886/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 28-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

## For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.

Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.

Ms. J. Merlyn Rachel, Adv.

Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.

Mr. Vardaan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Suresh, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.

Ms. Tannishtha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abinash Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sambhav, Adv.

For M/s.Meharia & Company, AOR

Mr. Satya Darshi Sanjay, A.S.G.

Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prashant Singh- II, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Bundela, Adv.

Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Mishra, Adv.

2

Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, Adv. For M/s. Axess Legal Corp, AOR

Ms. Sakie Jakharia, AOR

Mr. Suyash Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Sanskriti Bharadwaj, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Tomar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

- 1. Having heard the learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and having gone through the materials on record, we see no reason to interfere with the common impugned orders passed by the High Court.
- 2. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.
- 3. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)